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SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD  

 

 

  

TO BE RAISED   
I 9:00 A.M. SDAB-D-21-003 

 
Construct a 4 Dwelling Multi-unit Housing (row 
house) building and to develop Secondary Suites 
in the Basements, and to demolish the existing 
Single Detached House and Accessory building 
(detached Garage) 
 
8803 - 121 Avenue NW 
Project No.: 358604457-002 

TO BE RAISED  
II 10:30 A.M. SDAB-D-21-004 

 
 
Comply with an Order to acquire a Development 
Permit for the Accessory building (rain diversion / 
storage shed) OR dismantle and remove the 
Accessory building (rain diversion / storage shed) 
from the property 
 
16009 - 92 Avenue NW 
Project No.: 259658323-001 

TO BE RAISED   
III 1:30 P.M. SDAB-D-21-010 

 
 
Construct exterior alterations to an existing 
Garden Suite (new Driveway - approximately 
3.5m x 17.0m with access from 29 Avenue) 
 
2847 - 202 Street NW 
Project No.: 370742071-002 

NOTE: Unless otherwise stated, all references to "Section numbers" in this Agenda 
refer to the authority under the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw 12800. 
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TO BE RAISED 
ITEM I: 9:00 A.M. FILE: SDAB-D-21-003 
 

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT OFFICER 
 
APPELLANT:  
 
APPLICATION NO.: 358604457-002 
 
APPLICATION TO: Construct a 4 Dwelling Multi-unit Housing (row house) 

building and to develop Secondary Suites in the 
Basements, and to demolish the existing Single Detached 
House and Accessory building (detached Garage) 

 
DECISION OF THE 
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: Refused 
 
DECISION DATE: November 27, 2020 
 
DATE OF APPEAL: November 30, 2020 
 
MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION 
OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 8803 - 121 Avenue NW 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Plan RN76 Blk 20 Lot 11 
 
ZONE: RF3-Small Scale Infill Development Zone 
 

 
 

 
The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development 
Authority: 
 

We proposed to build the fourplex on this lot. As per City Guidelines             
fourplex is allowed to be built on this lot. But there is a small variance that                

OVERLAY: Mature Neighbourhood Overlay 
 
STATUTORY PLAN: Alberta Avenue / Eastwood Area Redevelopment Plan 
 
 

Grounds for Appeal 
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had to be addressed through Community Consultation. The letters for          
community consultation were sent out but after the expiry of the timeline            
the Development Officer informed us that there are some objections from           
the neighbours about the parking issues. Therefore he refused the          
Development Permit. However we have provided four car Garage and a           
big driveway pad behind the garage for four more cars thereby totalling 8             
cars parkings. So we think there should be no problem for the approval of              
this project.  

 
 

 
Appeal Information: 
 
The Subdivision and Development Appeal Board at a hearing on December 2, 2020,             
made and passed the following motion: 
 

“The hearing will be scheduled on January 14, 2021.” 
 
The ​Municipal Government Act​, RSA 2000, c M-26​ ​states the following: 
 

Grounds for Appeal  
685(1)​ If a development authority 
 

(a)   fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person, 
 

(b)   issues a development permit subject to conditions, or 
 

(c)   issues an order under section 645, 
 

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section            
645 may appeal to the subdivision and development appeal board. 
 
(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected            
by an order, decision or development permit made or issued by a            
development authority may appeal to the subdivision and development         
appeal board. 

 
Appeals 

686(1) A development appeal to a subdivision and development appeal         
board is commenced by filing a notice of the appeal, containing reasons,            
with the board, 

 
(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section             

685(1) 
 
(i) with respect to an application for a development permit, 

General Matters 
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(A) within 21 days after the date on which the written          

decision is given under section 642, or  
 

(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application          
within the 40-day period, or within any extension of         
that period under section 684, within 21 days after         
the date the period or extension expires, 

 
or 

 
(ii) with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days           

after the date on which the order is made, or  
 

(b) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section              
685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the             
issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land           
use bylaw. 

 
Hearing and Decision 

687(3) In determining an appeal, the subdivision and development appeal          
board 

 
… 

 
(a.1) must comply with the land use policies; 
 
(a.2) subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable         

statutory plans; 
 

(a.3) subject to clause (d), must comply with any land use bylaw in            
effect; 

 
(a.4) must comply with the applicable requirements of the        

regulations under the ​Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act        
respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis         
licence and distances between those premises and other        
premises; 

 
… 
 
(c) may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or         

development permit or any condition attached to any of them          
or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own; 

 
(d) may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of             

a development permit even though the proposed development        
does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion, 
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(i)     the proposed development would not 

 
(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the       

neighbourhood, or 
 

(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment        
or value of neighbouring parcels of land, 

 
and 

  
(ii) the proposed development conforms with the use       

prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw. 
 
 

General Provisions from the ​Edmonton Zoning Bylaw: 
  
Under section 120.2(5), ​Multi-unit Housing is a ​Permitted Use in the ​(RF3) Small             
Scale Infill Development Zone​. 
  
Under section 120.2(6), ​Secondary Suite is a ​Permitted Use in the ​(RF3) Small Scale              
Infill Development Zone​. 
 
Under section 7.2(4), ​Multi-unit Housing ​means: 
  

development that consists of three or more principal Dwellings arranged          
in any configuration and in any number of buildings. 
 

Under section 7.2(6), ​Secondary Suite​ means: 
 

development consisting of a Dwelling located within, and Accessory to,          
a structure in which the principal Dwelling is in a building that is in the               
form of Single Detached Housing, Semi-detached Housing, Duplex        
Housing, or Multi-unit Housing that is built in the form of Row Housing.             
A Secondary Suite has cooking facilities, food preparation, sleeping and          
sanitary facilities which are physically separate from those of the          
principal Dwelling within the structure. A Secondary Suite also has an           
entrance separate from the entrance to the principal Dwelling, either from           
a common indoor landing or directly from outside the structure. This Use            
Class includes the Development or Conversion of Basement space or          
space above ground level to a separate Dwelling, or the addition of new             
floor space for a Secondary Suite to an existing Dwelling. A Secondary            
Suite shall not be subject to separation from the principal Dwelling           
through a condominium conversion or subdivision. This Use Class does          
not include Garden Suites, Lodging Houses, or Blatchford Lane Suites. 
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Section 140.1 states that the ​General Purpose of the ​(RF3) Small Scale Infill             
Development Zone ​is “​to provide for a mix of small scale housing.” 
  
Section 814.1 states that the ​General Purpose ​of the ​Mature Neighbourhood Overlay            
is: 
  

to regulate residential development in Edmonton’s mature residential        
neighbourhoods, while responding to the context of surrounding        
development, maintaining the pedestrian-oriented design of the       
streetscape, and to provide an opportunity for consultation by gathering          
input from affected parties on the impact of a proposed variance to the             
Overlay regulations. 

 
 

 
Section 814.3(2) states: 

Notwithstanding Section 814.3(1), on a Corner Site in the ​RF3​ Zone, 
where Row Housing, Multi-unit Housing faces the flanking Side Lot 
Line, the following shall apply: 

a. for Lots where the Front Setback of the Abutting Lot is 9.0 m or 
less, the Front Setback shall be a minimum of 3.0 m and shall be 
consistent within 1.5 m of the Front Setback of the Abutting Lot, 
to a maximum of 6.0 m. 

... 

Under section 6.1, ​Front Setback​ means: 
 

the distance that a development or a specified portion of it, must be set              
back from a Front Lot Line. A Front Setback is not a Front Yard,              
Amenity Space or Separation Space. 

  

 

Front Setback 

https://webdocs.edmonton.ca/InfraPlan/zoningbylaw/ZoningBylaw/Part2/Residential/140_(RF3)_Small_Scale_Infill_Development_Zone.htm
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Development Officers Determination 

Reduced Front Setback - The distance from the row house to the            
property line along 88 Street NW (front lot line) is 3.3m instead of             
5.3m (Section 814.3.2.a). 

[unedited] 

 

 
Section 814.3(4) states “​The minimum Rear Setback shall be 40% of Site Depth, [...]” 

  
Under section 6.1, ​Rear Setback​ means: 
 

the distance that a development or a specified portion of it, must be set              
back from a Rear Lot Line. A Rear Setback is not a Rear Yard, Amenity               
Space or Separation Space. 

  

 
 

Development Officers Determination 

Reduced Rear Setback - The distance from the row house to the rear             
property line is 18.0m (39% of site depth) instead of 18.3m (40% of             
site depth). (Section 814.3.4) 

[unedited] 

 

 
Section 814.5(1) states: 
 

Rear Setback 

Mature Neighbourhood Overlay - Community Consultation 
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When the Development Officer receives a Development Permit        
Application for a new principal building or new Garden Suite that           
does not comply with any regulation contained within this         
Overlay, or receives a Development Permit for alterations to an          
existing structure that require a variance to Section 814.3(1),         
814.3(3), 814.3(5) or 814.3(9) of this Overlay: 
 

a. the Development Officer shall send notice, to the recipient         
parties specified in Table 814.5(2), to outline any        
requested variances to the Overlay and solicit comments        
directly related to the proposed variance; 
 

b. the Development Officer shall not render a decision on the          
Development Permit application until 21 days after notice        
has been sent, unless the Development Officer receives        
feedback from the specified affected parties in accordance        
with Table 814.5(2); and 
 

c. the Development Officer shall consider any comments       
directly related to the proposed variance when determining        
whether to approve the Development Permit Application       
in accordance with Sections 11.3 and 11.4. 
 

Section 814.5(2) states: 
 

 Tier # Recipient Parties Affected Parties Regulation of this 
Overlay Proposed 
to be Varied 

Tier 1 The municipal address and    
assessed owners of the land     
wholly or partially located    
within a distance of ​60.0 m of       
the Site of the proposed     
development and the   
President of each Community    
League 

The assessed  
owners of the land    
wholly or partially   
located within a   
distance of ​60.0 m    
of the Site of the     
proposed 
development and  
the President of   
each Community  
League 

814.3(2) - Front   
Setback 

Tier 2 The municipal address and    
assessed owners of the land     
Abutting the Site, directly    
adjacent across a Lane from     
the Site of the proposed     
development and the   

The assessed  
owners of the land    
Abutting the Site   
and directly  
adjacent across a   
Lane from the Site    

814.3(4) – Rear   
Setback 
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_________________________________________________________________ 
 

Notice to Applicant/Appellant 
 
Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue           
its official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing.  
 
 

 

President of each Community    
League 

of the proposed   
development 
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TO BE RAISED 
ITEM II: 10:30 A.M. FILE: SDAB-D-21-004 
 

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMPLIANCE 
OFFICER 
 
APPELLANT:  
 
APPLICATION NO.: 259658323-001 
 
ORDER TO: Acquire a Development Permit for the Accessory building 

(rain diversion / storage shed) OR dismantle and remove 
the Accessory building (rain diversion / storage shed) 
from the property 

 
DECISION OF THE 
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: Order Issued 
 
DECISION DATE: November 30, 2020 
 
DATE OF APPEAL: November 30, 2020 
 
MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION 
OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 16009 - 92 Avenue NW 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Plan 6594KS Blk 4 Lot 42 
 
ZONE: (RF1) Single Detached Residential Zone 
 

 
 

 
The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development 
Authority: 
 

OVERLAY: Mature Neighbourhood Overlay 
 
STATUTORY PLAN: N/A 
 
 

Grounds for Appeal 
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I will email the documents outlining my reasons for appealing the decision            
after. We are appealing a rain diversion being allowed on our property. I'm             
sorry I think this is late, but I misunderstood the paperwork.  

 
 

 
The Subdivision and Development Appeal Board at a hearing on December 2, 2020,             
made and passed the following motion:  
 

“The hearing will be scheduled on January 14, 2021.” 
 

Appeal Information: 

The ​Municipal Government Act​, RSA 2000, c M-26​ ​states the following: 

 Stop order 
645(1) Despite ​section 545​, if a development authority finds that a           
development, land use or use of a building is not in accordance with 

  
(a)    this Part or a land use bylaw or regulations under this Part, or 

  
(b)    a development permit or subdivision approval, 

 
the development authority may act under subsection (2). 

  
(2) If subsection (1) applies, the development authority may, by written            
notice, order the owner, the person in possession of the land or building             
or the person responsible for the contravention, or any or all of them, to 
  

(a) stop the development or use of the land or building in whole or              
in part as directed by the notice, 

 
(b)    demolish, remove or replace the development, or 
 
(c) carry out any other actions required by the notice so that the             

development or use of the land or building complies with this           
Part, the land use bylaw or regulations under this Part, a           
development permit or a subdivision approval, 

  
within the time set out in the notice. 

  
(2.1) A notice referred to in subsection (2) must specify the date on              
which the order was made, must contain any other information required           
by the regulations and must be given or sent to the person or persons              
referred to in subsection (2) on the same day the decision is made. 
  

General Matters 

https://www.canlii.org/en/ab/laws/stat/rsa-2000-c-m-26/latest/rsa-2000-c-m-26.html#sec545_smooth
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(3) A person who receives a notice referred to in subsection (2) may             
appeal to the subdivision and development appeal board in accordance          
with ​section 685​. 

  
Permit 

683 Except as otherwise provided in a land use bylaw, a person may not              
commence any development unless the person has been issued a          
development permit in respect of it pursuant to the land use bylaw. 

 Grounds for Appeal  
685(1)​ If a development authority 

(a)   fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person, 
 

(b)   issues a development permit subject to conditions, or 
 

(c)   issues an order under section 645, 
 

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section            
645 may appeal to the subdivision and development appeal board. 
 
(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected            
by an order, decision or development permit made or issued by a            
development authority may appeal to the subdivision and development         
appeal board. 

 
Appeals 

686(1) A development appeal to a subdivision and development appeal         
board is commenced by filing a notice of the appeal, containing reasons,            
with the board, 

 
(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section             

685(1) 
 
(i) with respect to an application for a development permit, 

 
(A) within 21 days after the date on which the written          

decision is given under section 642, or  
 

(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application          
within the 40-day period, or within any extension of         
that period under section 684, within 21 days after         
the date the period or extension expires, 

 
or 

 
(ii) with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days           

after the date on which the order is made, or  

https://www.canlii.org/en/ab/laws/stat/rsa-2000-c-m-26/latest/rsa-2000-c-m-26.html#sec685_smooth
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(b) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section              

685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the             
issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land           
use bylaw. 

 
Hearing and Decision 

687(3) In determining an appeal, the subdivision and development appeal          
board 

 
… 

 
(a.1) must comply with the land use policies; 
 
(a.2) subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable         

statutory plans; 
 

(a.3) subject to clause (d), must comply with any land use bylaw in            
effect; 

 
(a.4) must comply with the applicable requirements of the        

regulations under the ​Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act        
respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis         
licence and distances between those premises and other        
premises; 

 
… 
 
(c) may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or         

development permit or any condition attached to any of them          
or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own; 

 
(d) may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of             

a development permit even though the proposed development        
does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion, 
 

(i)     the proposed development would not 
 

(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the       
neighbourhood, or 

 
(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment        

or value of neighbouring parcels of land, 
 

and 
  

(ii) the proposed development conforms with the use       
prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw. 
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General Provisions from the ​Edmonton Zoning Bylaw: 
  
Under section 110.2(7), ​Single Detached Housing is a ​Permitted Use in the ​(RF1)             
Single Detached Residential Zone. 
 
Under section 6.1, ​Accessory​ means: 
 

when used to describe a Use or building, a Use or building naturally or              
normally incidental, subordinate, and devoted to the principal Use or          
building, and located on the same lot or Site. 

 
Section 110.1 states that the ​General Purpose of ​(RF1) Single Detached Residential            
Zone​ is: 
 

to provide for Single Detached Housing while allowing other forms of           
small scale housing in the form of Secondary Suites, Garden Suites,           
Semi-detached Housing and Duplex Housing. 

Section 814.1 states that the ​General Purpose ​of the ​Mature Neighbourhood Overlay            
is: 

to regulate residential development in Edmonton’s mature residential        
neighbourhoods, while responding to the context of surrounding        
development, maintaining the pedestrian-oriented design of the       
streetscape, and to provide an opportunity for consultation by gathering          
input from affected parties on the impact of a proposed variance to the             
Overlay regulations. 
  

Section 5.1 states: 
 

5.1           Requirement for a Development Permit 
  

1. No person shall commence, or cause or allow to be commenced, a            
development without a Development Permit issued in accordance        
with ​Section 12​ of this Bylaw. 

  
2. No person shall carry on, or cause or allow to be carried on a              

development without a Development Permit issued in       
accordance with ​Section 12​ of this Bylaw. 

 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Notice to Applicant/Appellant 

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue its 
official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing. 
 

https://webdocs.edmonton.ca/zoningbylaw/ZoningBylaw/Part1/Administrative/12__Development_Classes.htm
https://webdocs.edmonton.ca/zoningbylaw/ZoningBylaw/Part1/Administrative/12__Development_Classes.htm
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TO BE RAISED 
ITEM III: 1:30 P.M. FILE: SDAB-D-21-010 
 

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT OFFICER 
 
APPELLANT:  
 
APPLICATION NO.: 370742071-002 
 
APPLICATION TO: Construct exterior alterations to an existing Garden Suite 

(new Driveway - approximately 3.5m x 17.0m with access 
from 29 Avenue) 

 
DECISION OF THE 
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: Approved with conditions 
 
DECISION DATE: November 20, 2020 
 
DATE OF APPEAL: December 10, 2020 
 
NOTIFICATION PERIOD: November 26, 2020 through December 17, 2020 
 
RESPONDENT:  
 
MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION 
OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 2847 - 202 Street NW 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Plan 1721594 Blk 2 Lot 12 
 
ZONE: (RSL) Residential Small Lot Zone 
 

 
 

 

OVERLAY: N/A 
 
STATUTORY PLAN(S): Riverview Area Structure Plan 

The Uplands Neighbourhood Structure Plan 
 
 

Grounds for Appeal 



Hearing Date: Thursday, January 14, 2021          27 

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the Development 
Authority: 
 

SDAB Administration Advisement: Please see the SDAB file to view          
the Appellant’s reasons for appeal. 
 

 

 
Appeal Information: 
 
The Subdivision and Development Appeal Board at a hearing on December 15,            
2020, made and passed the following motion:  
 

“The hearing will be scheduled on January 14, 2021.” 
 
The ​Municipal Government Act​, RSA 2000, c M-26​ ​states the following: 
 

Grounds for Appeal  
685(1)​ If a development authority 
 

(a)   fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person, 
 

(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or 
 

(c) issues an order under​ ​section 645, 
 

the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under​ ​section            
645​ ​may appeal to the subdivision and development appeal board. 
 
(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected            
by an order, decision or development permit made or issued by a            
development authority may appeal to the subdivision and development         
appeal board. 

 
Appeals 

686(1) A development appeal to a subdivision and development appeal         
board is commenced by filing a notice of the appeal, containing reasons,            
with the board, 

 
(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in​ ​section             

685(1) 
 
(i) with respect to an application for a development permit, 

 
(A) within 21 days after the date on which the written          

decision is given under section 642, or  

General Matters 
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(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application          

within the 40-day period, or within any extension of         
that period under section 684, within 21 days after         
the date the period or extension expires, 

 
or 

 
(ii) with respect to an order under section 645, within 21 days           

after the date on which the order is made, or  
 

(b) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section              
685(2), within 21 days after the date on which the notice of the             
issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land           
use bylaw. 

 
Hearing and Decision 

687(3) In determining an appeal, the subdivision and development appeal          
board 

 
… 

 
(a.1) must comply with the land use policies; 
 
(a.2) subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable         

statutory plans; 
 

(a.3) subject to clause (d), must comply with any land use bylaw in            
effect; 

 
(a.4) must comply with the applicable requirements of the        

regulations under the ​Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act        
respecting the location of premises described in a cannabis         
licence and distances between those premises and other        
premises; 

 
… 
 
(c) may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or         

development permit or any condition attached to any of them          
or make or substitute an order, decision or permit of its own; 

 
(d) may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of             

a development permit even though the proposed development        
does not comply with the land use bylaw if, in its opinion, 
 

(i)     the proposed development would not 
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(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the       
neighbourhood, or 

 
(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment        

or value of neighbouring parcels of land, 
 

and 
  

(ii) the proposed development conforms with the use       
prescribed for that land or building in the land use bylaw. 

 
 
General Provisions from the ​Edmonton Zoning Bylaw: 

 
Under section 115.2(5), ​Single Detached Housing ​is a ​Permitted Use in the ​(RSL)             
Residential Small Lot Zone. 

 
Under section 115.2(2), ​Garden Suite ​is a ​Permitted Use in the ​(RSL) Residential             
Small Lot Zone. 
 
Under section 6.1, ​Accessory means “​when used to describe a Use or building, a Use or                
building naturally or normally incidental, subordinate, and devoted to the principal Use or             
building, and located on the same lot or Site.” 

 
Under section 6.1, ​Driveway ​means “​an area that provides access for vehicles from a              
public or private roadway to a Garage or Parking Area and does not include a Walkway.” 

 
Section 115.1 states that the ​General Purpose of the ​(RSL) Residential Small Lot Zone              
is: 
 

to provide for smaller lot Single Detached Housing with attached          
Garages in a suburban setting that provides the opportunity for the more            
efficient utilization of undeveloped suburban areas and includes the         
opportunity for Secondary Suites and Garden Suites. 

 
 

 
Section 54.3(3) states: 
 

The Front Yard of any ground level Dwelling that is not part of a              
Multi-Unit Project Development, or in the case of a corner Site, either            
the Front Yard or the flanking Side Yard, may include a maximum of             
one Driveway. [...] 

 
  

Vehicle Parking Design for Low-density Residential 
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Development Officer’s Determination 
 
Driveway - The lot has 2 driveways (access off of 29 Avenue NW and              
202 Street NW) instead of a maximum of 1 driveway (Section 54.3.3). 
 
[unedited] 

 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
 

Notice to Applicant/Appellant 
 
Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue           
its official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing.  
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